FERE S AR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

BA T YRR RS
TENDER NOTICE CONTAINING TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE TENDER SALE OF THE
PROPERTIES BELOW

AR SR EERS 16 5E52ERHY NYITEIEEYEE (YR H B EBCE AR E  Eis PR Z Al
VIECE =L ERIERSN) -

The following specified residential properties of Solaria, No.16 Fo Chun Road, Tai Po, New Territories,
Hong Kong (unless the property is sold or the property is suspended for sale before the closing deadline

of the tender):-

DURAESE SLIEE 2 B8ir The following unit in Tower 9 :
R Fe—1# (#=) B Eifir Flat B, G/F & 1/F (Duplex)

HH A BEERSEARAE (TEH L)
From : Manful Global Development Limited (the “Vendor™)

EQECIEIN

To: Tenderers

()  AEFEAN Lo AR T 8 H e B _Lap)se - FHEE N —(EE 7
—{EPSE TRy (BN — (Ve Ry ) TR, -
An interested person may submit a tender to purchase any or all of the above properties. The
one or more properties a tenderer makes an offer to purchase will be referred to (collectively if

more than one property) as the “Property”.

()  OEAFHENEEZYE - P NA:-

To make an offer to purchase the Property, you shall:-

()  HZREBARM T EGE My (TR, ) —R=2 0 (RSB
)
complete and sign the Offer Section of this document below ( “Offer Section”) in

triplicate (without any amendment to this document);

(b) EZEFT-A=ZMVZYEZEREESY ( TEREEGY ) ) (HERX
PR ASL M > MBS - SR HE VIR - R YIS ERE
(BIE e SN E(E) Siehkrs] 8 H M UGS E AR

complete and execute in triplicate the preliminary agreement for sale and purchase of

the Property (“PASP”) (in the enclosed form, no amendment is allowed)_with the

tendered purchase price (being the Purchase Price therein defined) and the

1



FERE S AR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

amount of preliminary deposit inserted, and the terms of payment selected by
ticking the appropriate box, all in accordance with the notes therein;

() IHEZRFEAZGHTIISIHE (HAEIIHRAS A - AMFHEZD
complete and sign in triplicate the enclosed form(s) of the following without any

amendment:

(i) HEITES

Warning to Purchasers
(i)  EHHERRE

Vendor’s Information Form
(i) VEESEHEL

Acknowledgement Letter for Viewing of Properties

W R N SELY B Oy B LU N o ~ M BB R4 - SME R R E =2
= tIAERRMT ek (CEAS A ACHAAS M - A HERD

If you select the following Gift, Financial Advantage or Benefit in the below Offer
Section, please also complete and sign in triplicate the relevant enclosed Side Letter(s)

without any amendment:

(iv)  [fer (CEREFRSE —fH8ER0 (RERARES LB EE G4
BT R E )
Side Letter (regarding Standby Second Mortgage Loan) (only applicable to
selection of Terms of Payment Option E under the executed PASP)

R R B B A 4T B (o) (iv) ER (A3 B HE B A SO IR 28 H EAE T EERY
S&HE, -
Please do not date the PASP, or date or insert the “Date of PASP” in the document stated

in paragraph (c)(iv) (if applicable) above.

ERR LI THETTHES ) - TETENEE ) K TYSESEERN,  ENEER
HEHEAM -
For the said “Warning to Purchasers” , “Vendor’s Information Form” and “Acknowledgement

Letter for Viewing of Properties”, please insert the date on which you sign the same.

WHARNEEE - ZIAE A BRI T A MO AETR A E] - i L2 S R0
HHRANE DU EERE - RECZVENEAEEEY ( "EXE4, ) Al
FAR YRS e/ B R AN AT s



FERE S AR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

3)

If a tenderer is a corporation, the tenderer should be a limited company incorporated under the
laws of Hong Kong and the documents above MUST BE signed by at least 1 director of the
tenderer. There shall not be any change in director(s) and/or shareholder(s) of the tenderer

before the signing of the formal agreement for sale and purchase of the Property (“ASP”).

Rl RN A BRRL VISR AT I B ZHRE R AT Y1 Z SRR e R [ N &S A [F] A R (F
IR U2 K 7)o — ORI T BRI - SHEEHRGE 9750,
BHEE AR B L AR R ATy 2 s (T WORRRR L ) 51T T R Bk
B 97 3, WA - BBER | § i SEEREH E NS EZ AR F
HEREEE EHH ~ R R ERIURRR -

Y ou shall submit to the Vendor the following items, together with this document (with its Offer

Section completed and signed by you as aforesaid), in a sealed envelope marked “Solaria
Tender — Sales Arrangements (N0.97)” by inserting the same into the tender box marked
“Solaria — Sales Arrangements (No.97)” located at the place where the sale will take place as
specified in the relevant Information on Sales Arrangements (“Place of Tender Submission™)
during the tender period and time of the tender as stated in the Information on Sales

Arrangements relating to the Property. Please note that the Vendor has the absolute right to

change the tender closing date, time of the tender and/or the Place of Tender Submission

from time to time by amending the Information on Sales Arrangements above.

()  EETNEZRFILZ B (2) BERTEI S (1R A R =
R=M3)
your completed and executed documents referred to in (2) above (Note: All documents

in triplicate);

(b) (A) —TREE TR T BRI T# T - S HR /D RyAEH$1,000,000 HYAEHAERTT
RS Fe (B) —iREGE TR LI MRS T6 (HRIFET e di SR N E 5%)
EREAAY SR § (A) J(BYWE e 8H Z SIS A ET N HIE 5% » 1 _BAlPr A A SE R/s
SR () FaBE AR B B e R ERFEHATE BT (RIS 5T 5 &

(A) one or more Hong Kong Dollar cashier’s order(s) issued by a licensed bank in
Hong Kong for total sum of not less than HK$1,000,000; and (B) one or more cheque(s)
for the payment of the balance of preliminary deposit (the amount of the preliminary
deposit shall be 5% of the purchase price you offered); the total sum payable under (A)
and (B) shall equal 5% of the purchase price you offered, and the above cashier’s
order(s) and/or cheque(s) (if applicable) shall all be made payable to “Baker &

McKenzie”, the Vendor’s Solicitors; and



FERE S AR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

“4)

)

(6)

(7

()  BETNEWEWRRIR (5 EREABENN @ I§E8G 177 (U718
FITGEM G PN (L) TERIEA T ] » 1528 FlF e &
RS G| ENE LM (F ) RiFFESTEE) -
copy(ies) of your identification document(s) (note: If the tenderer concerned is a
natural person, the HKID card and where not applicable, other valid identification
document, such as, the passport. If the tenderer concerned is a company, the certificate
of incorporation and the certificate of change of name (if any) and the business
registration certificate)

R T A8 & TR R R AR R ki B xR (E RNy > Hs HATR
AR EZPFER T T T —ELEH_( "{EHEE | ) BHEERPMRR R 2 B~
REWS B R AT BE R TR o T —4CE T2 - BN EE T MR AR TR EE S
& K -

Your submission of the items above constitutes your agreement to these terms and conditions

and a formal offer for the purchase of the Property which shall remain irrevocable and open for

acceptance by the Vendor at and before the commencement time of the tender on the next

date of sale as prescribed in the concerned Information on Sales Arrangements (the

“Specified Date”) and, on acceptance by the Vendor, the PASP shall become binding between
you and the Vendor.

AUERESR S HIEEE A H MR S ATHe S A S Pk s A RIS AR > H 5
B THRE - BN EZBREE -

Any tender submitted which is qualified by other terms, conditional or is not in conformity with
the forms herein contained or enclosed may not be considered by the Vendor. Late tenders will

not be accepted.

BT EAEET - HEEEE R HAYE () T ATE R kRS SR B
MAERIAEROTEREZE TR - HT#2% > SR E TR — &= % H
HEA AR H B e B 54 -

The Vendor may accept your offer by post, fax or email to the address / fax number / email
address specified in the Offer Section or by any other effective means. After acceptance, the
Vendor will return to you one counterpart of the PASP executed by the Vendor with the date

not later than the Specified Date as soon as practicable.

FEE 7 W AR AE #E2 B N E&UAT - B PR R AR R B GER () A ER
o M TR TR AR SR (B #ERIR - MR 5RE i
R EE S TH MY YSERTERR R ] & o (BTN 2R N BN REEA > A
SRR B (WUERD) BRI > B Nl BT KB R (03



FERE S AR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

(8)

)

(10)

M) o WEE IR AR K BEEE (A ) DA A s st EREI A 2 T LY
iR bl B R b T ARE) -

The cashier’s order(s) and/or cheque(s) (if applicable) submitted will be retained uncashed until
the Vendor has decided to accept your offer to purchase the Property. If your offer is accepted
by the Vendor, the cashier’s order(s) and/or cheque(s) (if applicable) will be cashed and the
amount will be treated as the preliminary deposit of the Property under the PASP(s). If your
offer is not accepted by the Vendor, you will be notified and the cashier’s order(s) and/or
cheque(s) (if applicable) will be uncashed and made available for your collection by prior
appointment provided that the Vendor shall be entitled to return the cashier’s order(s) and/or
cheque(s) (if applicable) to you at your risk by mailing the same by ordinary or registered post

to your address specified in the Offer Section.

BT AR (LR - H R LY R e L BB - B
FiH R P2 SRR BRI R R &2 Y5 - E A2l EBEN
EEL AR BRI 5 B 2 Rl AN e BE 4 bl SRS L R ~ R /B R

The Vendor does not undertake and is under no obligation to, review, consider or accept the
highest offer or any offer at all for the purchase of the Property. The Vendor has the absolute
right to withdraw from the sale of the Property at any time before the acceptance of any offer
to purchase the Property. The Vendor has the absolute right to change the tender closing date,
time of the tender and/or the Place of Tender Submission from time to time by amending the

Information on Sales Arrangements in relation hereto.

AR AR AR A R B &4 H R S LIFRNHEFIEAE4Y
The successful tenderer shall sign the ASP within 5 working days after the date of the PASP.

i Mt AEHE ( THRAANL ) NMETEITUAGRTIEZ Y 2 WE R - i
o NERHE_ESELTER( - AT N RIS AIMERD. -

Where you make an offer to purchase the Property through the introduction of an estate agent
(“Intermediary”), please also fill in the details of the Intermediary in the Offer Section. You

acknowledge and confirm that:

(@) AR AE TR MR OB EE YRR - (R EOREE R E

TIFESERARE B - ME T /RMERR S E AP ANETTE RS

the Intermediary has not made and is not authorised to make any oral or written
representation, warranty or promise on behalf of the Vendor or agreed to any obligation
or responsibility on behalf of the Vendor, and the Vendor is not under any obligation

or responsibility to perform any promise or responsibility on behalf of the Intermediary;



FEREST (SR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(b) BB RESERE o TR A N S A AR A A B AU (E B
SMEMTH 7 ~ BB S - AR AT A+ DI TR B 2 3 m R HL
ETHZEES - AR NEE AR EE AFZICACOREE §
the Vendor has not and has not authorised any of its staff to collect directly or indirectly
from the tenderer(s) or the Intermediary any benefits, fees or commission in addition
to the purchase price of the Property. If any person(s) allege(s) to be the staff of the
Vendor demanding any benefits from the tenderer(s), the tenderer(s) should report

promptly to the Independent Commission Against Corruption (ICAC); and

()  FARANEF Y N2 LTS - s TS - AN G FEs it
BT RSER FitsE T BHE -
the Vendor is not and will not be involved in any disputes between the tenderer(s) and
the Intermediary, and the tenderer(s) shall not delay the carrying out and completion of

the sale and purchase of the Property for the reason of any such disputes.

P B R/ 48R T T T AR 2 B ZAHE R E TR -
Whether the Intermediary is the estate agent introducing you to the Vendor for the purpose of

your submission of the offer to purchase the Property is subject to the Vendor’s confirmation.

B N R EE THRAEA TSR P A G RERET -

You should note the Vendor’s Solicitors do not act for you in the process of this tender.

BT ERAT# H Z E R AR R ENFER A RIS I A S AR 2% -
Notice to Purchasers and Note on Stamp Duty prepared by the Vendor’s Solicitors are enclosed

herewith for your reference.

R bR R T A S Z B R S FE A S 2 & Fk 2 ik mn B R R oK B 1L
% o
You are advised to instruct your own solicitors to advise you independently on these terms and

conditions and the terms and conditions of the forms of the documents enclosed herewith.

RS PR 2 FAST BT - MR T i S E RS A R EAE AR R E
FFE 2 ERHY AR 2 FE R T MY SECERAR - AR 2 H VBRI sA SRR FT
THHARZ 5) MBS EAR BB SE R R - AU R  FAR LI N R & LSO E By
RAEERE et -

This document and the enclosed forms are all confidential Provided That you may at your
reasonable discretion and on a need-to-know basis, disclose the same to your professional

advisor(s) but only for purposes of obtaining professional advice on the matters in connection



FEREST (SR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

with the transactions contemplated in these terms and conditions. This document and the

enclosed forms are provided to you in consideration of your agreement to the foregoing.

(15)  ASCHRRET - BRIESCESSAEOR - NG BBy S5/ G O 5 S 8y e 5 B
B MALFEHE—MER] (BN B ) BT AR SR i B s
P -
In these terms and conditions unless the context requires otherwise words importing the
singular number only shall include the plural number and vice versa, words importing a gender

(including the neuter gender) only shall include all other genders (including the neuter gender).

(16)  EEASHEGGE ISR TR IR AR A L — 10 A28 - JERAE YA L JtE
RIB«ELIEE =FMENNREI(E 623 F)5RHIET T A SRR ER A S IME
(EEFSE P
Notwithstanding that a term of this document purports to confer a benefit on any person who is
not a tenderer, a person who is not a tenderer shall have no rights under the Contracts (Rights
of Third Parties) Ordinance (Cap.623) to enforce or enjoy the benefit of any provision of this

document.

(17) A2 PGEAEMRSEZ /] WA RLITSOR R -
The Chinese version of this document is for reference only and in case of dispute or conflict

between the English version and the Chinese version, the English version shall prevail.

WIAETERE - 5FE A S EETH H HYZER (2880 8268) ) -
Should you have any query, please call the hotline of this development: 2880 8268.



FERE S AR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

BLIER T
OFFER SECTION

HIFEEIE 7 R 2522 - To be completed and signed by the tenderer(s):
A. /BRI IA T HHEACIEAES (2) BEFmly ST (G )
I/We hereby submit the materials referred to in paragraph (2) of the Tender Notice to the

Vendor, namely (please tick “\”):
() BEEZEFIZEREESY (=X=25) O
the completed and executed PASP (IN TRIPLICATE)

(i)  EFEBZYEZHEES (—H=5) =
the signed Warning to Purchasers of the Property (IN TRIPLICATE)

(i)  EHEBAVETENERE (=Z=5) .
the signed Vendor’s Information Form (IN TRIPLICATE)

(iv)  CHEBOVEESBE R (—===4) =
the signed Acknowledgement Letter for Viewing of Properties (IN
TRIPLICATE)

V) FoRMEBBHE _HEER BN LEEENw CARfAE - O

fHaER) (A=) (REHPRERILZ R EE S8R
PRRKEEE E)
I/We select the Standby Second Mortgage Loan, I/we hereby submit the signed
Side Letter (regarding Standby Second Mortgage Loan) (IN TRIPLICATE)
(only applicable to selection of Terms of Payment Option E under the executed
PASP)

B/ PR BER S 2B a5 O
I/'We do not select the Standby Second Mortgage Loan

(Vi) (A) —TREETRHEEFSRITHY  EaER/D RERES$1,000,000 (4 O
ST § f (B) —iREE TR DU TR ET & (ERIFET 228 ER
M 5% ) BRIV R © (A) (B E R 2 MIERHE 5% © i bk
FrA A TR R /B 5 (JUE ) 3688 AR F™ H o - 2R BRI Rl 5 Pl

(BIEJTEAEN) 5 K

(A) one or more Hong Kong Dollar cashier’s order(s) issued by a licensed bank
in Hong Kong for total sum of not less than HK$1,000,000; and (B) one or more
cheque(s) for the payment of the balance of preliminary deposit (the amount of
the preliminary deposit shall be 5% of the purchase price offered); the total sum
payable under (A) and (B) shall equal 5% of the purchase price offered, and the
above cashier’s order(s) and/or cheque(s) (if applicable) shall all be made
payable to “Baker & McKenzie”, the Vendor’s Solicitors; and

(vii) - FrEEAR AR S (58I Z BIA O

copy(ies) of identification document(s) of all tenderers



FERE S AR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

B.

FE %8 8 (%% HH Declaration of Relationship

IL

L

SEINTAS MY TRE B T BCUXT AR ECR
FAEMHRARR (%

Please put “v'” or “X” in the appropriate box to indicate the
existence or absence of the relationship(s) concerned.

YN T

(R TXDE)

Tenderer(s) No.

(see para. D below)

1 2

3

A | F/ARMIREE R/ R MR BILE =% > BEE TR
[FapE N

I/We hereby confirm that I/We am/are an independent
third party, and am/are not a related party to the Vendor.

[ [

[

B. | B/ MBI /AP R E T 2 B A

I/We hereby confirm that I/We am/are a related party to
the Vendor.

/I M — B S F/IAFTZ ¢ UWe hereby
further confirm that I/We am/are:

E JHYEEE a director of the Vendor

B HTEHEAYS B a parent of a director of the Vendor

& )7 EEAYECE a spouse of a director of the Vendor

B HE BT a child of the director of the Vendor

& HHY4EHH a manager of the Vendor

bl ~ SR ~ Bl - e HE R
AL AN E] a private company of which such a director,
parent, spouse, child or manager is a director or
shareholder

YRR
YRR

N R

N R

H A B AEEERE/ N F] an associate corporation
or holding company of the Vendor

[]
[]

]

]

A A E 5 N SV EEEE a director of such an

associate corporation or holding company

[]
[]

[]

[]

AU SR SR N EHYESEHY SRS a parent of a
director of such an associate corporation or holding
company

AR A S N BV E SR HIECHE a spouse of
a director of such an associate corporation or holding
company

A A B SR A F R SR T2 a child of a
director of such an associate corporation or holding
company

A A B S N SIFYACEE a manager of such

an associate corporation or holding company

BT AT
L 5 R EEAIRAE
ii. Sutimar Enterprises Limited

iii.  FEELE (BEH) BRAE
iv. FREFEREARAE
Holding Company(ies) of the Vendor are:
1. K. Wah International Holdings Limited

ii. Sutimar Enterprises Limited




FEREST (SR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

iii. K. Wah Stone (Holdings) Limited

iv. K. Wah Properties Investment Limited

L F/ARMEEE RN ERATE &AL R 5 -
I/We agree to inform the Vendor immediately should there be any change in the

information I/we set out in the table above.

U EE(jE N\ &R Personal Information Collection Statement

B REAEANENERL > Gl ~ SOraa i s ReS R Ay BRI EEER
PRSI HER) ~ Uz mdmst - Wrss EahTTs - MESEHE - P)5€ - SE Rpisssthal KA
REEARERR - BFEEHEZ YA - NP EREZYENEE - SRR B e
RASEE ~ — g ~ BIR Gtz Vs BRI ~ R B RE 4 uh e/ 2 T AE
A BEANE T TR AR Y L BT IS ~ BB E TN S R AR AEY)
FET G RTHBA RS - ESHEERAYIRE BBy T RE M1 AR 2 (R mT AR 5 R/ Bas
Tt T AT TR S B IR - WA AR TR Bt AR &R - B 5 RES R #E %
V6 E B ARRH S R/ R ik B Al HMR TS PR ESCRTatey &R - AR AR AT B
it 5 B T ER (B T AT EOR AV HA &R« B T AR (TR B & R A AR R R
MEE 7 AT RERFRAE A HI(E AR - m b il — I 2 TH Y ik 1) 52 E SR B RO ATl B8 E]
(BFEEANRNZENERIRAE - ZEBEEERARAE - i (VEEH) AR
NE RHEMEAE) /AR ~ S RELA -~ AR SR B - R/ & U
S E R LI BRI - FAR AT E T R A AR AR E A SR - 1E
Haz EERZEBIA > DU SIEEM SRR 2 Bk - SR TR ZORE T s AAR AN E 5
FTFEA 2 8 N ERPERI » FAE A T2 i 8 S0 e i 0 27 DA s FAth 9 77 =0k AT 0k B
Forag b B1E T HO(E N BRI BAE (R EENPEE T ORE ) e T BAEIE - (EAE
BIEE | SR ) BORERBUERAR AN N &R TS 5 E R RE R R E
BaflE o Bk © mktg-optout@kwah.com  Figgitil « FAEILAEZEE 191 SREFERIE
0291#) -
The Vendor needs the personal data of the tenderer(s), such as, name, number of and the
information (including but not limited to date of birth) contained in the identification document,
Octopus card number, contact telephone number, fax number, Property, email and contact
addresses and photograph, etc. for various purposes, including the purposes of dealing with
matters relating to the tender of the Property and the matters relating to the sale and purchase ,
the handover and the subsequent defect rectification of the Property if the tender is accepted,
general contact, providing after-sales services of the Property to the tenderer(s), providing to
the tenderer(s) electronic services relating to the Property through relevant websites and/or
mobile app and/or other electronic means, providing to the tenderer(s) property management

and clubhouse related services through property management company, meeting requirements

10



FERE S AR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

IL.

imposed by law and for the purposes of identification and verification of identity in connection
with any of the services and/or facilities that may be provided to the tenderer(s). If the
abovementioned data are not provided, the Vendor will be unable to deal with matters relating
to the sale and purchase of the Property and/or providing other abovementioned services to the
tenderer(s). Apart from the abovementioned data, the tenderer(s) may provide the Vendor with
additional personal data which the Vendor requires if the tenderer(s) wishes. The Vendor will
keep the personal data of the tenderer(s) confidential at all times, but the Vendor may disclose
and transfer such personal data to any member company within the K. Wah Group (including
but not limited to K. Wah Real Estates Co., Ltd., K. Wah International Holdings Limited,
Chissay (Property Management) Limited and their subsidiaries), and/or its agents, sub-agents,
contractors and employees, and/or any appropriate government or regulatory authorities for one
or more of the purposes specified above. The tenderer(s) has the right to ascertain whether the
Vendor holds the personal data of the tenderer(s), to obtain a copy of the data, and to correct
any data that is inaccurate. The tenderer(s) may also request the Vendor to inform the tenderer(s)
of the type of personal data held by the Vendor. Requests for access or correction of personal
data of the tenderer(s), or for information regarding the Vendor’s privacy policies and practices,
may be made by the tenderer(s) by, amongst others, email or in writing by post to the Vendor’s
Data Officer at the following email address or correspondence address. Email Address: mktg-
optout@kwah.com Correspondence Address: 29/F, K. Wah Centre, 191 Java Road, North Point,
Hong Kong (Please mark “Confidential” and “Hong Kong Properties - Personal Data Officer”
in the correspondence).

58 7 b AR N LA AN Bk (IR - BRASEEREIRNS - ¥05% - B Rhiss
sk ) EBEE - A R/ BEEE TR R AT B e (BRI BB s
VIZE S BHIERAIE R ) - B I5/R ] RE B EE R E YT — R B A F R ZIRAEA
N ERHERZEYIE - TSR EH R G H B IR B B RSk - BE 5
FEARFEAR AR E R Z AT BELN L (6 B R4 T (E N B o FAR A A FEH g
B e =z F N ERET A Bl B SEEIEE o AR AR EN A&
A AE A R R e 3 B 05 (6 P B =% F(E N E R T AT LAl B R e S E By [E
o 175 8 B T m A D 2 DA S A O 2 DA Bk S s b s RN T o W
EAT] T4 - SHEAEIH R D3 F T AAR N [F R 7 A R =5 FE A
B o AHEAREE  S5ELLTZESINE T v, o NREE -

In addition, the Vendor intends to use the above personal data (but limited to name, contact
telephone number, Property, email and contact addresses) of the tenderer(s) to conduct direct
marketing (restricted to providing information and updates relating to real estate properties and
leasing matters) to the tenderer(s) via phone calls, by post and/or email. The Vendor may also
share such personal data with any member company in the K. Wah Group for direct marketing
activities in relation to real estate properties, leasing matters or property management and

clubhouse related services, but the Vendor shall not so use or share such personal data without

11



FERE S AR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

the prior consent of the tenderer(s). The tenderer(s) may at any time elect to withdraw the
tenderer(s)’s consent to the Vendor’s use or sharing of such personal data for any of the
aforesaid direct marketing activities. Should the tenderer(s) wishes to revoke the consent for
using or sharing such personal data for conducting the above direct marketing activities at any
time in the future, please notify the Vendor by, amongst others, email or in writing by post at
the email address or corresponding address above, and no administrative fees will be charged
therefor. Please signify your consent to the Vendor’s use and sharing of such personal data in
the manner above by signing at the end of this Statement. If the tenderer(s) disagrees, please

tick the box below before signing this Statement.

[ FAZ A B L _E SR st F R L Z AR AR E N E R B R RS AR
The tenderer(s) do/does not agree to the use or sharing of personal data for direct

marketing purposes as stated above.

el \ %558 Signature(s) of Tenderer(s)

H H#H Date:

12



FEREST (SR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

D.

P A Kz 1 A& #} Information on tenderer(s) and Intermediary

VNG NI (R A O =
Tenderer(s) please insert below the property(ies) offered to be purchased

FEE I ==k
Tower Floor Flat
FEE A Tenderer(s):-
FAEANHERSTE | AR Sy ae I SR Rt
Tenderer(s) No. | Name of tenderer(s) Type and No(s). of identification documents

1

2

3

4

(FFE - EREEABEASAN - 5H LEBEG T (T EHRE LEMAE

EEIH X AFIENR (7510 ) ) 7 E1REEA T 58 - 7 2N E] e (04BN A 7
R A ML TR ) )
(note: If a tenderer is a natural person please state HKID no. and where not applicable, no. of
other valid identification document such as passport (please specify). If a tenderer is a
corporation, please state the company number (such corporation should be a limited company
incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong))

PR A\ 548 &} Contact information of the tenderer(s):

gk Address :

L9 Telephone number :

{EEYEME Fax number :

13



FERE S AR REEE 97 9% Tender Document No.97

L Email address :

thi /i A& ¥} Particulars of Intermediary

#E:44 Name -

A (CHE R HESERE EA Licence No. -

it &t e (L H 2\ 5] Estate Agency :

FelE \ %558 Signature(s) of Tenderer(s)

PR NN S B A SRR RE IR C UGS — (0 A I E B T it S (B A S e TH H &
S
By signing hereof, the Tenderer(s) hereby acknowledge(s) receipt of a copy of the Sales

Brochure of this development examined and revised by the Vendor from time to time.

H H#H Date:

14



BEBEEESYN

PRELIMINARY AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE

B 5 1EAT Vendor's Solicitors:

H 57 - R R A

B fURILEIE 979 SR T — [ 14 1
BAKER & MCKENZIE

14t Floor, One Taikoo Place,

979 King’s Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong

Tel: 2846 1888  Fax: 2845 0476

& /7 Vendor:

BEERaRAAT
b E I 191 SR EEE R 0, 29 1
MANFUL GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED
29/F, K. Wah Centre

191 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Tel: 2880 1838 Fax: 2880 9807

EFEE AL ( "ERAY ) 45k No. : ( 1= J71E 5 to be completed by the Vendor )
PRELIMINARY AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE (“Preliminary Agreement’) H#A Date : ( B A% to be completed by the Vendor)
=7 EHEG S
The Purchaser(s): HK 1.D.No(s).:/

FAh 56 4 S 3RS
Other ID Document(s) &No(s)./
PR B R RS

Business Registration No(s).:

ik EEEEIS
Address(es): Tel No(s).:
BRI

Email Address(es):

SR TE H AR - ik ROt B AReR (‘RRSRRRIRER): T FURIRRERS 16 SRS ERCR L 226 5F)

Name, address and lot no. of the development (“the Development”): Solaria, No.16 Fo Chun Road, Tai Po, New Territories, Hong Kong (Tai Po Town Lot No.226)

H2EE15 Details of Property
(BRI E R — (E S N —EYZE T SOE Fy (B —EY2ESiE R ) "% )

(The one or more properties offered to be purchased by the Purchaser(s) will be referred to (collectively if more than one property as the “Property”)

27" Notes:
B 7m0 P FEH R E )

Purchaser(s) please insert below the property(ies) offered to be purchased

JEES g B HAthr
Tower Floor Flat Others
Z# Notes:

1. B L B REGEEE [0 8 % 55 51 5%) -

Purchaser(s) please fill(s) in the applicable amounts of the Purchase Price and the preliminary deposit (5% of the Purchase Price).

2. B7agr) o) EFEBITTIS AL T SRR EEE IEF AT T BB R (B N TR — IR E LB B R AT ) -
Purchaser(s) please tick the appropriate box under clause (i)(b) to select the terms of payment of remaining parts of the Purchase Price after signing of the
Agreement. (Purchaser(s) may only choose one option to be applicable to the property offered to be purchased).

3. B AL E R E Y LIEF ST A -

The Vendor will fill in the dates of signing of the Agreement as applicable to the Purchaser and the Vendor.

Ik iR
Terms of Payment

(i) FYER TG RS TLBHEY) > WAHE T2 T 77T 52 75 The purchase price of the Propertyis HKS_____ (“Purchase

Price”), which shall be paid by the Purchaser(s) to the Vendor in the manner as follows: -

(@) FEUEE _ JTEIE{ER 5%) BYEERG ST - AR F B ARG S LU SZ(T - Preliminary deposit in the sum of HK$ ,
which is equal to 5% of the Purchase Price shall be paid upon signing of this Preliminary Agreement;

b)  FEENSLRSI T EEER

Terms of payment of the remaining parts of the Purchase Price after signing of the Agreement :

(] 7884 D (90 K {<F3K) Option D (90-day Payment)

1. EEH S%HINIETE  ZHEINAEERF &4 H A% 60 H A S2{F - Further deposit which is equal to 5% of the Purchase Price shall be paid within 60 days after the
date hereof;
(RERFET BB I E T (2078 W R B {8 2 5T - The preliminary deposit, together with the further deposit (if any) constitute the deposit of the Purchase Price)

2. E(EHY 0%AVEEER » HENARRIFE4IHEIRE 90 H (‘B BER) = FiiE (s - Balance of the Purchase Price which is equal to 90% of the Purchase Price
shall be paid on or before the 90th day (“Completion Date”) after the date hereof.

[ 388452 E (100 K4 FH —$%{<FK) Option E (100-day Standby Second Mortgage Payment)
(ZT: (TENEF S E E FEAL A 7RI Z 2 A RTHAPZ T 1E - ) (Note: Terms of Payment Option E provides a Standby Second Mortgage Loan, please
refer to relevant tender documents for details.)

1. BER S%ATIITET S - ERNAEERF &4 HEATZ 60 HPNsZ (< » Further deposit which is equal to 5% of the Purchase Price shall be paid within 60 days after the
date hereof;
(FERSET S 5 T4 (4078 KR B {8 2 514 - The preliminary deposit, together with the further deposit (if any) constitute the deposit of the Purchase Price)

2. E{EA 0%BAVEMERZ » ENARRIFE4IHHAZS 100 H (‘32 HER")=k.> miii& ] - Balance of the Purchase Price which is equal to 90% of the Purchase Price
shall be paid on or before the 100th day (“Completion Date”) after the date hereof.




HE AP HETE KRR M (BIE B B 10 BREZRIE N 4 B 30 oy R b BIRDA - £ 8 T AEIHVIHEEZ 52 ) - The sale and purchase
shall be completed on the Completion Date at the office of the Vendor's Solicitors during office hours (which means the period beginning at 10:00 a.m. of a day and
ending at 4:30 p.m. of the same day).

(i)  HETHEIIER - RERESORER—HEARESY(ERELN") B - EXG4H-

Itis intended that this Preliminary Agreement is to be superseded by a formal agreement for sale and purchase (“Agreement”) to be executed:-

@ HEFR_ GEHEER) EAER GO EE B A U LIE H)EC BT ) R
by the Purchaser(s) on or before (Note: to be completed by the Vendor) (i.e. the fifth working day after the date on which this Preliminary Agreement is
signed); and

b) WmEHH__ GEHEIES) QIR SR ERE 2 A (B LE H s ArERar -
by the Vendor on or before (Note: to be completed by the Vendor) (i.e. the eighth working day after the date on which this Preliminary Agreement is
signed).

'E J7%%EHA The Purchaser(s) Certificate

2seH Fat RS R FITRERK, -
The Purchaser(s) certify(ies) that the above purchase is introduced by

AR B4 2 T SCHAPRF FREK B R PR AR
This Preliminary Agreement is subject to the Other Terms and Conditions below.

B 7% Signed by the Purchaser(s) B 17 %% Signed by the Vendor

BB 4RSS This section shall be completed by the Vendor

TR R T4 HKS KO B CORAR TR (A ) DU TR EE)
Received the preliminary deposit in the sum of HK$ (Cashier's Order(s) and Cheque(s) (if applicable), subject to bank clearance)
SR (AEM) 955 LERIEIN

Cashier's Order(s)No(s). and Cheque(s) No(s). (if applicable): Received By :




ELftpiHEms RS HIT

Other Terms and Conditions as follows

AEB{#3 PART A

1.

10.

AR &4 -

In this Preliminary Agreement :-
(@) “EBREE BA (—TETVEHERE) (5 6215 55 8 RE T &1

"saleable area" has the meaning given by section 8 of the Residential Properties (First-hand Sales) Ordinance (Cap.621);
(b) “THER" HAZGRBIE 2(1) e TRAsaivinss |

“‘working day” has the meaning given by section 2(1) of that Ordinance;
(©)  Ff¥2= | (a) (ARAFTEAYIE H AR RS » FEREXIRGISE 8(3) RatE 0 R

the floor area of an item under clause (a) of Schedule | is calculated in accordance with section 8(3) of that Ordinance; and
(d)  F$2 1 55(b) RPTHERYTHR H RVt - SRR RGN 255 2 BiEtE -

the area of an item under clause (b) of Schedule | is calculated in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 2 to that Ordinance.

BT HbER ET & - R E T AN E R ORER AR
The preliminary deposit payable by the Purchaser shall be held by the Vendor’s Solicitors as stakeholder.

IHANRG &4 ~ IENE4 EES TR EEIER (A RYEE) - B S E 7RI -
The ad valorem stamp duty, if any, payable on this Preliminary Agreement, the Agreement and the Assignment shall be borne by *the-Vender+the Purchaser.

IR &4 ~ IERXGE RIS RV NITER (A YES) » < E 7Y -
The special stamp duty, if any, payable on this Preliminary Agreement, the Agreement and the Assignment shall be bome by *the-Verder+the Purchaser.

WETT A AR GEIR) %2 D Z &Y 5 (8 TIF 0 N#ILIER &40
If the Purchaser fails to execute the Agreement within 5 working days after the date on which this Preliminary Agreement is signed:-

(@) AEEEFSEIRIELAIE
this Preliminary Agreement isterminated;

(b) EHITMHVERERETE - BIMOQUERRE DT s K
the preliminary deposit paid by the Purchaser is forfeited to the Vendor; and

(€ BEIASREINGAFEILEASGY  MEETRE—PHE -
the Vendor does not have any further claim against the Purchaser for the failure.

RYPZERTRIE RS0 — 2R -

The measurements of the Property are as follows — see Schedule I.

AYPEHE TR AEE « HEYIR ST — SEE -

The sale and purchase of the Property includes the fittings, finishes and appliances as follows — see Schedule II.

TEAREE (Vs RV EERE]) (56 219 ) 55 13 R A3ARREVIRAITN » B 75 A5 RIS 7 fkis A il SE e L BOR B S MR -

Without prejudice to Sections 13 and 13A of the Conveyancing and Property Ordinance (Cap. 219), the Vendor shall not restrict the Purchaser’s right under the law to raise requisition or
objection in respect oftitle.

BRSNS 10 GRATSIHA “HIERRES” (PSR SCA W R AH AR -
The Purchaser has acknowledged receipt of a copy of a bilingual version of the “Warning to Purchasers” set out in clause 10 and fully understands its contents.

A 9 i - HIERNES NENT — SR -

For the purposes of clause 9, the following is the “Warning to Purchasers” - see Schedule IIl.

B &R{% PARTB

1.

B 7RI BB AU 7 AT R A A IERN S URVERS - TTE TSR BT AR ER SN » IR REE K UER S LINRHERIFRSC
A draft of the Agreement is available for the Purchaser's perusal at the office of the Vendor's Solicitors and the Purchaser is deemed to have full notice of the content thereof and shall
not request any alteration thereof.

JHEEARERIS &4 ~ TGS KRR M E RENTER (WA HYES) » S E RS -
The buyer's stamp duty, if any, payable on this Preliminary Agreement, the Agreement and the Assignment shall be borne by *the-Vender/the Purchaser.

TEE MRS RCE ~ ENEEY R BRI - MELGEERIAL AR - Bl ol iR H R A BB &4 2 B E L iE M —h
JEH -
The Land Registry registration fees, professional fees for the plans to be annexed to the Agreement and the Assignment, the costs for certified copies of title deeds and a due proportion
of the costs for the preparation, registration and completion of the Deed of Mutual Covenant and Management Agreement of the Development shall also be borne and paid by the
Purchaser.

PREEEETSERES  HE SRS HRIEA R IE &4 RERS ALY - (BTSSR AT i By R AT A B R B R S8 sl
H > AIE BT A MO & E B R ERATER AR -

Unless otherwise agreed by the parties hereto, each party shall pay its own legal costs of and incidental to the Agreement and the Assignment. Provided that if the Purchaser instructs a
firm of Solicitors of his choice other than the Vendor's Solicitors to act for him in the Agreement and the Assignment, each of the Vendor and the Purchaser shall pay its own solicitors'
costs and disbursements of and incidental to the Agreement and the Assignment.

AP S ENTERIRBIEE 29A() FRFTEERE Z =T RYISE -
The Property comprises residential property within the meaning of Section 29A(1) of the Stamp Duty Ordinance.

HITAAEASEAIE 2 7 1 E RE A R EH SBUE RS T SE AT HUEHE LI R EHEHE - JeBUEHE - SlEsR
Hopiz e Bt o BOTIAEEE TAYSEC IR A T R RS (NEZ S & R AR NG A E B &4 6 ] IR ECRE) -
The Purchaser shall before being entitled to possession of the Property on completion reimburse or pay to the Vendor or the management company advance payment of management
fees, management fee deposits, debris removal fee, capital equipment fund and other miscellaneous deposit(s)/fund(s), etc. in accordance with the Deed of Mutual Covenant and
Management Agreement of the Development. The Purchaser shall reimburse the Vendor for all deposits and special fund already paid by the Vendor in respect of the Property, whether
or not such deposits and special fund are transferrable or refundable under the Deed of Mutual Covenant and Management Agreement.



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

HEE ) ERNIEAELTIIHETER B 29BEPEFRZ &kt -

The Vendor and the Purchaser shall execute the Agreement containing the information in respect of the matters specified in Section 29B(5) of the Stamp Duty Ordinance.

CIERIERSNESTHETEE - HrAME (ERRN5) RCARR G4 T IS E T SN AR S 4 ES G ENTER - st T BB RSz el

TERR > B AR E T T B T ~ IS5 T <8 R/ rh BRI BT FH LTS REAY BB GRRCARRFI S, FIEREE BRI TARATEE
ZIEHEFFINEFZR 2 JE - B H R EEE T EIGRE B Ryl o BT EE E T AR AR S DSBS AT A BT -

Irrespective of whether the Agreement is signed by the parties, the Vendor has the right (but is not obliged) to submit this Preliminary Agreement to the Stamp Office and pay the stamp
duty hereon for the Purchaser. The amount of stamp duty so paid for the Purchaser can be deducted by the Vendor from the preliminary deposit, further deposit or the purchase price
already paid by the Purchaser and the Vendor shall be entitled to claim against the Purchaser for any deficiency in the payment of purchase price arising therefrom with interest at the rate
of 2% per annum above prime rate specified by The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited from the date of the amount due until actual date of payment to the Vendor. The
Purchaser shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Vendor for all stamp duty so paid or payable on this Preliminary Agreement.

NGRS AP BT R PR A PRI T

Time shall in every respect be of the essence of this Preliminary Agreement.

HITEE AR 2 2 MBRYEE R HA 2 R - BBV R 20 - R LU EBIRE AR R A Z 488 - BB st -

The Purchaser purchases with full knowledge of the physical condition of the Property and the fittings, finishes and appliances therein and takes them as they stand.

AW 2 BRI AR S 4T H D E RIS -
The risk of the Property will pass to the Purchaser from the date of this Preliminary Agreement.

WA SEHER T ARFEZEA ST HE N LHEEMNE - BT AR TR B 5 S 50— TS AN S 4y 2 8 SO LT R B s i e el
W o

Should this Preliminary Agreement be registered in the Land Registry before the Agreement is signed, the Vendor shall have the rights to unilaterally sign and register a memorandum to
vacate or cancel this Preliminary Agreement from the register or record in the Land Registry.

S IEIARR SR BN EITEARS - DAEE A WEILERGY - B EORE B R HA AR ILIEA G - E A EZE A A -
ZHABER R ANE T HFEENEY  BIRERE EEAEEHER - REMETEERARE T HFEENEY OFREMER 2RISR 2]
TEAZREN ©

Itis hereby agreed and declared that this Preliminary Agreement is personal to the Purchaser and only the Purchaser is permitted to enter into the Agreement. The Purchaser shall have
no right to request the Vendor to enter into the Agreement with any other persons. No attorney, trustee or nominee of any kind of the Purchaser will be accepted by the Vendor for the
purpose of signing the Agreement except a named attorney (without any power or right of substitution) with a specific power only to sign the Agreement in the name and on behalf of the
Purchaser.

(EATAREEIG &4 N IEE  EHEETHIELIEE - RUETZEEN HEIRE 2 50E 0B iy —ETIEH -
If the day on which any obligation under this Preliminary Agreement is to be performed shall fall on a day which is not a working day, the date for the performance shall automatically be
postponed to the immediately following working day.

ARG SR EE TR Z 3H] ~ Bt ~ BRAR K177 -
This Preliminary Agreement supersedes all prior negotiation, representation, understanding and agreement of the parties hereto.

HITAAE ECUEREGEE M AL B RS - BN R AR T

The Purchaser shall inform the Vendor forthwith in writing of any change in correspondence/registered address or telephone number.

AW AH R E G R HAR B — (RS -

The Property shall be covered by one single Agreement and one single subsequent Assignment.

REEIFEEY (BREE() ~ (R ~ AR RISER - I R o) Z oGRS [ - AR - LSRRk -
The Chinese version of this Preliminary Agreement (except Clauses (i) and (i), Part A and Schedules |, Il and 1) is for reference only and in case of dispute or conflict between the
English version and the Chinese version, the English version shall prevail.

EEAREG G ERE R T EMIEARRS & — T AL —HF G - JERERG G4 — T N LIRS G QI =R IR (55 623 Z2)53iHI#
T AR SR AR A AR & LI RS2 -

Notwithstanding that a term of this Preliminary Agreement purports to confer a benefit on any person who is not a party to this Preliminary Agreement, a person who is not a party to this
Preliminary Agreement shall have no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties)